John L. Scott Real Estate

Housing Stimulus Plan

In an effort to stimulate housing, there are two distinct areas that need to be addressed; the first is reducing foreclosures by aggressively pursuing loan modification programs for at risk homeowners. At the same time, we must stimulate demand which helps stop further foreclosures and begins to “build a base” for housing. The need for immediate action is critical. The thought that there is no end in sight for house prices to fall coupled with the lack of liquidity and artificially high interest rates is causing buyers to stall making a home purchase, further pressuring home prices. Compounding buyer reluctance are the recent events in the stock market and other economic related news which caused an additional 30% drop in sales volume in October when compared to the already low levels of the previous year.
Our proposal focuses on four areas that will create demand, particularly for first time homebuyers.
Recommendation #1

Make the First Time Homebuyer Tax Credit non-repayable; establish a mechanism to have it credited to the buyer at the time of closing.

The impact of the First Time Homebuyer Tax Credit (FTHTC) is being diluted due to the requirement that the FTHTC be refunded over time and the inability to have the FTHTC credited to the buyer at the time of loan closing.  The cost of making the FTHTC non-refundable would be approximately $18 Billion based on an estimate of 2.4M first time homebuyers accessing the program. This $18B cost is minor compared to the costs of other stimulus packages being discussed and does not include the revenue that would be generated due to the sales created as a result of the FTHTC. 

A major challenge facing homebuyers in these difficult economic times is coming up with the funds needed to close. Establishing a mechanism to have the FTHTC funds credited to the buyer at the time of closing will remove a major hurdle facing homebuyers and will help stimulate demand. The mechanism for this is straightforward and can be done either by a government agency or by a private entity setup to administer the program on a temporary basis. 
In addition, to help stimulate demand for all price ranges, we agree with the proposal from the National Association of Realtors that the tax credit be expanded to be applicable to all buyers.
Recommendation #2

Establish a Federal Down Payment Assistance Program

In order to stimulate demand and reduce the current high inventory of unsold homes, a down payment assistance program equal to 3.5% of a home’s purchase price up to the FHA loan limits should be established at the Federal level to augment the efforts currently being undertaken at the state and local levels. The existing state and local housing agencies that normally provide down payment assistance are overloaded and are facing the same credit issues as the broader market.  A Federal Down Payment Assistance Program (“FedDPA”) would be structured in a manner consistent with similar state housing agency programs and should require the following:

1) The Borrower is a first time homebuyer defined as having not owned a home in the last three years. 
2) The Borrower completes an approved pre-purchase home counseling course to ensure they are adequately prepared for homeownership.  

3) The Borrower purchase the home with an FHA loan to ensure they meet previously established underwriting guidelines.

4) The Borrower is subject to a recapture of the down payment funds for a period or no more than five (5) years.

The intent of this program is not to expose the market to the risk of 100% loan-to-value lending.  FHA guidelines currently allow for down payment assistance by a government agency.  Many state and local housing agencies that normally would be able to provide down payment assistance are finding themselves unable to assist their clients primarily because of their inability to obtain financing for their down payment assistance programs due to the current issues in the credit markets.  A FedDPA would bring much needed support to the overburdened state and local housing agencies. 
Recommendation #3

Continued purchasing of GSE and FHA Mortgage Backed Securities to lower borrowing costs for American homebuyers

We support the recent announcement by the Federal Reserve to begin to purchase “the direct obligations of housing-related government-sponsored enterprises (GSEs)--Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Federal Home Loan Banks--and mortgage-backed securities (MBS) backed by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Ginnie Mae”.  

It is critical that the Federal Reserve execute this program to not only lower rates but to also bring stability back to the mortgage markets.  The abnormally high interest rates on mortgages (see graph from Dir. Lockhart below) coupled with the extreme volatility in rates is resulting in home buyers to delay purchasing.  Lower, stable rates will stimulate demand.  
Additionally, lower mortgage interest rates are supportive of refinances which allow homeowners to reduce their monthly mortgage payment to a more manageable level. Reducing the monthly mortgage payment allows more homeowners to stay in their home and prevent further defaults.

[image: image2.emf]30-Year FRM Mortgage Commitment Rates and Yields on

Freddie Mac MBS and 5-Year Treasury

5.59

2.52

6.20

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

5.50

6.00

6.50

7.00

Jul. Jul.Aug.Sep.Oct.Nov.Dec.Jan.Feb.Mar.Apr.May.Jun.Jul.Aug.Sep.Oct.

Freddie Mac 5.5 Percent Coupon MBS 5-Year CMT 30-Year FRM Mortgage Commitment Rate

2007 2008

346 bp

124 bp

307 bp


Slide from Director Lockhart’s presentation to the National Association of Realtors, Orlando, FL, November 7, 2008.
Recommendation #4

Increase the Permanent High Cost Area Loan Limits to 125% of the median sales price for Agency and FHA loans with no additional restrictions on these high cost loans.

Metropolitan areas are being hard hit by the disruptions in the credit markets.  Previously these areas were able to access mortgage programs sold in the private mortgage market however now due to the credit crunch; the private mortgage market has ceased to exist (note that upwards of 85% of the lending currently is by FHA, FNMA, & FHLMC).  The only way to offset the loss of the private mortgage market is to expand the availability of Agency and FHA loans to these areas.  Keeping the loan limits at 125% of the median sales price as set forth in the economic stimulus bill will have a greater impact on housing in the hardest hit areas.

Additionally, the intent of the recently passed Housing and Economic Recovery Act (“HERA”) is being diluted due to actions by FNMA and FHLMC.  HERA recognized the need to increase the availability of Agency and FHA loan products for higher cost areas by raising the loan limits for high cost areas to 115% of the median sales price.  Unfortunately, FNMA and FHLMC have placed additional restrictions on these high cost loans that have resulted in minimizing the impact of the loan limit increase.  No case can be made that loans at 115% (or 125%) of the median sales price represent a greater risk than loans made at the current $417,000 limit in lower cost areas. For example, a loan in Dallas, TX at the current conforming limit of $417,000 is 283% of the Dallas area’s median sales price; clearly a higher risk than a loan at 115%-125% of median.

By adopting the high cost approach, HERA recognized loan size is a geographic issue and that high cost areas should not be denied access to mortgage products just because of the higher cost of housing in these areas.  To arbitrarily deny higher cost areas access to the same conforming products is counter to what HERA was trying to accomplish and will limit the impact that HERA will have.  Higher cost loans should not be treated differently by the Agencies or FHA.
The aforementioned four point plan is in addition to the loan modification programs that are currently underway. There must be increased focus on reducing foreclosures and stimulating housing demand. We cannot stress enough the need for immediate action to protect the housing market from falling into further crisis. 

J. Lennox Scott



Erik Hand

Chairman and CEO



President

John L. Scott Real Estate


Response Mortgage Services, Inc.


Endorsed by Leading Real Estate Companies of the World®, 
with which John L. Scott Real Estate is affiliated.
Sources: Bloomberg Financial LP, Freddie Mac, and Federal Reserve Board H15.





Mortgage Rates Have Not Fallen With Treasuries








[image: image1]